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So. 0y
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 | 9, N
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Y ”
()
9
Attention: Ms. Susan Hugo /45

RE: Limited Closure Plan Report
Aqua Chlor
15885 Altamont Pass Road, Tracy, California
(CCI Project No. 12176-1)

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Aqua Chlor, Compliance & Closure, Inc. (CCI) has prepared this Limited
Closure Plan report to document activities related to discontinue the use of chorine at the
Aqua Chlor facility, located at 15885 Altamont Pass Road, Tracy, Alameda County,
California (Figure 1).

Background

Since 1985, Aqua Chlor has occupied al0-acre site located at 15885 Altamont Pass Road
in Tracy, Alameda County, California. Aqua Chlor, which employs approximately 20
people at its Altamont facility, is a residential swimming pool service company and
scrvices approximately 2300 swimming pools from their Altamont Pass facility.

A majority of the 10-acre site is vacant land. The area occupied by Aqua Chlor consists
of two, single-story, metal warehouses, surrounded by a farge gravel and dirt parking
arca. One of the metal structures is used as a warehouse and the other is a combination of
an office, a small warchouse used to store pool chemicals, and an auto shop (Figure 2).

In addition, there is an area that was previously used to fill 20-pound field service
cylinders with chlorine for use in Aqua Chlor’s business. Several yards south of the
structures is a truck trailer, which is used for additional storage. Adjacent to the trailer
are approximately 6 to 12 pallets of prepackaged pool chemicals.
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Until March, 2005, the company used chlorine to disinfect and maintain swimming pools.
Aqua Chlor now uses sodium hypochlorite to perform those functions.

Prior to 2005, bulk chlorine was brought to the site in one-ton gas cylinders provided by
Pioneer Chemical of Tracy, California. A total of 7 to 8 such cylinders were stored at the
subject site at any given time. The chlorine gas was then transferred to 20-pound
cylinders for use in the company’s customer scrvice vehicles. The bulk chlorine was
stored on the south side of the office warehouse building (Figure 3).

In the 1990s, Aqua Chlor used two small freezers filled with 85 gallons of an antifreeze
solution (3 parts water to one part antifreeze) to chill the small cylinders prior to filling
them with chlorine. The use of antifreeze to cool the small cylinders was terminated in
late 2000 because antifreeze was dripping on the ground in front of the filling station. At
the request of Alameda County, Aqua Chlor placed adsorbent mats under the two freezers
as secondary containment and, additionally, discontinued the use of the water/antifreeze
solution. Aqua Chlor has reported that the two freezers were later appropriately

disposed. Since the cylinders had to be chilled by some method prior to filling them with
chlorine gas, Aqua Chlor began placing the 20-pound cylinders in ordinary freezers.

The chlorine gas was transferred from the one ton cylinders to the small, chilled cylinders
by copper tubing in a closed system. The amount of gas transferred was measured by a
platform scale. The small cylinders were considered full when each weighed 16 pounds.
Any chlorine gas trapped between the fill valve and filling tube was returned to a 2,000~
gallon sodium hydroxide tank via PVC piping and a viton recovery tube. The fill system
was completely closed and no chlorine gas reportedly escaped during the filling
operation.

On or about October 13, 2000, a broken pipe related to the 2,000-gallon holding tank
caused fourteen hundred gallons of a 7% sodium hydroxide solution (caustic soda) to
spill onto the gravel and dirt parking lot in front of the existing warehouse. According to
Aqua Chlor, approximately 95 tons of soil was removed from the site. The soil was
excavated to approximately 2 feet below the ground surface (bgs). Prior to excavating,
two soil samples were collected, one from the surface and one from 6-inches below the
surface. The laboratory reported the surface sample to contain 11,000 ppm sodium, with
a pH of 11+, and the 6-inch sample was reported to contain 2,000 ppm sodium with a pH
of 8+. :

As previously stated, in early 2005, Aqua Chlor discontinued the use of chlorine and
began using sodium hypochlorite. In February, 2005, all the chlorine gas in the one ton
cylinders was transferred to the 20-pound service cylinders, and on February 14, 2005, all
the one-ton cylinders were returned to Pioneer Chemical in Tracy, California. All the
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chlorine gas in the 20-pound cylinders was expended by the end of March 2005.

On May 23, 2005, CCI prepared a limited closure plan to discontinue the use of chlorine
and sodium hydroxide at the Aqua Chlor site. In response to questions from Alameda
County Health Care Services, CCI submitted additional information to the County on
June 16, 2005. The County approved the work plan on July 19,2005, conditioned upon
certain clarifications, which CCI submitted to the County on August 4, 2005.

Closure Activities

The following items were addressed during the closure activities at the Aqua Chlor site.
The equipment used to transfer chlorine from the bulk storage cylinders to the 20-pound
field service cylinders included two freezers, a 6 foot piece of Ya-inch diameter copper fill
tubing for the chlorine gas transfer, approximately 85 to 100 field service cylinders,
approximately 30 feet of 2-inch diameter PVC piping with plastic control valves, and the
2,000-gallon sodium hydroxide storage tank. These items were addressed in the
following manner:

1. Aqua Chlor ceased using the antifreeze in the freezers. The two freezers were
emptied and rinsed in January 2001. American Valley Waste Oil, Inc. removed
90 gallons of antifreeze on January 8, 2001. Aqua Chlor gave the empty freezers
to a scrap metal dealer and the contaminated soil was removed by the property
owner (or someone working on behalf of the property OwWner);

2. There were approximately 85 to 100 20-pound service cylinders stored at the site.
These service cylinders did not contain any chorine gas and were under a
negative pressure. The company transferred these cylinders to its Sacramento
facility;

3. Approximately 30 feet of 2” PVC piping was used in the chlorine gas recovery
system. Due to the small quantity, CCI proposed that the PVC piping be cut into
approximately 3-foot sections and placed in a 55-gallon drum. In addition, a 6-
foot piece of copper tubing used to transfer the chlorine gas to the 20-pound
cylinders was also placed into the drum for disposal. The drum was then taken by
Environix to Supetlink, Inc., located in Oakland, California for recycling. A copy
of the uniform bill of lading is attached;

4. On September 15, 2005 the 2,000-gallon sodium hydroxide tank was pumped out
and pressure washed by Onyx Environmental Services (Onyx). Onyx performed
the tank cleaning in level C protection (Tyvek suite, gloves and full face
respirator). Approximately 1,004 gallons of 10% (or less) sodium hydroxide
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solution and rinse water were vacuumed out of the tank and placed into a truck for
transport and disposal at US Filter located in Southern California. After the tank
was vacuumed and pressure washed, the tank was inspected and found to be clean.
The pH of the tank rinse water was measured at 9. A copy of the manifest is
attached in Appendix B. The 2,000-gallon tank will remain on site and Aqua Chlor
intends to use the tank as a rinse water holding tank in its future operations. Ms.
Sukla De, representing the Alameda county Health Services Agency observed the
tank cleaning activities.

Collection of soil samples

On August 12, 2005, CCI collected a total of 6 soil samples (S-1, S-1A, 8-2, 8-3, 8-4 and
S-5) from the area where the small services cylinders were filled (Figure 3), at the former
location of the circulation pump and at the base of the sodium hydroxide tank. A
background soil sample (S-6) was collected several yards south of investigated area.

In general, soil samples were collected from depths of approximately 15 to 22 inches at
the various locations by digging a hole with a shovel and posthole digger, and collecting
samples using a slide hammer fitted with 2 x 6 inch diameter brass liner. All six soil
samples were collected in very dark gray (2.5Y, 3/1) clay, which was found to be very
Stiff, moist, with medium plasticity. Upon retrieval, the sampler was disassembled into
its component parts. The brass liner was removed, then scaled with Teflon sheets,
capped with plastic caps, labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody form and stored in a
chilled chest containing ice for preservation in the field and during transport to the
analytical laboratory. The samples were transported to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
(STL), located in Pleasanton, California. All soil samples were analyzed for chloride
using EPA Test Method 9056 by lIon Chromatograph and pH using EPA Test Method
9040B. Selected soil samples from the fill station arca were also analyzed for antifreeze
(ethylene glycol) using EPA Test Method 8013B.

Soil Sample Results

The laboratory reported the pH values for the six samples ranged from a low of 8.1 in
sample S-3 to a high of 9.7 in sample S-1. The background sample (S-6) was reported to
have a pH of 9.0. The chloride concentrations were reported to range from 1100
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) at sample locations S-1 and S-5 to 1800 mg/kg at
sample location S-1A. The background sample (S-6) was reported to contain chloride at
920 mg/kg. The laboratory reported one of four samples tested positive for ethylene
glycol. Sample S-2 was reported to contain 1700 mg/kg ethylene glycol. Samples S-1
and S-1A, as well as background sample S-6, were reported to be free of detectable
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ethylene glycol. The laboratory data is summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory
report is attached in Appendix A.

Conclusion

The subject site is relatively flat, is 10 acres in size, and is surrounded by sharply rising
hills to the south, west and north. In conversations with Aqua Chlor personnel, rain water
ponds on the surface over a large portion of the site during the rainy season. The ponding
of the water is due to the dense and very stiff underling clay. After the water evaporates,
a white precipitate is left behind. This material is most likely calcium or sodium
chloride. The surrounding hills are the source for the background chloride concentrations
at the site, Based on this information, the pH values and chloride concentrations reported
for the samples collected appear to be within background values for the site. While the
chloride concentrations in the soil samples are slightly higher than the background
sample, the samples are within an order of magnitude and are not significantly higher
than background levels.

As previously stated, soil sample S-2 was reported to contain 1700 mg/kg ethylene
glycol. The other two samples collected in front of the former freezer location were
reported to be “non-detect”. The concentration of ethylene glycol at sample location S-2
appears to be localized. The sample was also colleted within very dense clay, which is
prevalent throughout the site, and therefore, should contain any migration. Based upon
these factors, it is CCI’s opinion the ethylene glycol at the site does not pose a threat to
the environment; therefore, no further remediation activities are warranted.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call our office at (925)
648-2008.

Sincerely,
Compliance & Closure, Inc.

Gary R. Mulkey, R.G. 5842

cc: Mr. John Wallace, Aqua Chlor-



Aqua Chlor -
CCI Project No. 12176-1
TABLE 1 9/18/2005

Summary of Soil Sample Data
Aqua Chlor - 15885 Altamont Pass Road, Tracy, CA

Sample Ethlyene
Sample Date Depth pH Chloride Glycol
Number Sampled (inches) (SU) (ma/kg) (mglkg)
S-1 8/12/2005 1510 22 9.7 1100 <25
S-1A 8/12/2005 22 t0 28 8.8 1800 <25
S-2 8/12/2005 15 to 22 9.5 1200 1700
S-3 8/12/2005 15 to 22 8.1 1500 N/A
S-4 8/12/2005 1510 22 8.7 1700 N/A
S-5 8/12/2005 1510 22 8.9 1100 N/A
S-6 8/12/2005 1510 22 9.0 920 <25

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram
N/A Not Analyzed
< Below laboratory detection limit

Compliance
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APPENDIX A

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form




a STL Submission#: 2005-08-0407
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Compliance and Closure, Inc. September 01, 2005

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506

Attn.: Gary Mulkey

Project#: 12176-1
Project:  Aqua Chlor
Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Dear Mr. Mulkey,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/12/2005 12:18
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/26/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

gw‘ ndr Shully,

Surinder Sidhu
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1018 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 1

A pant o Savem Tronl Ple




S FVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-08-0407
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pH
Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey
4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danvilile, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797
Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18
Agua Chlor
Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA
Samples Reported
Sample Name | patesampled b o Matrix tab#
81 08/12/2005 10:25 Soil 4
S-2 08/12/2005 10:30 Soil 2
S-1A 08/12/2005 10:35 Soil 3
S-3 08/12/2005 10:45 Soil 4
S-4 08/12/2005 10:585 Soil 5
S-5 08/12/2005 11:04 Soil 6
S-6 08/12/2005 11:11 Soil 7
Severn Trent L.aboratories, Inc. 08/22/2005 08:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apwrt of Sovem Treol Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 9




Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Atltn.: Gary Mulkey

e STL
‘ | TRENT |

|

i

|

|

|

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1

pH

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Aqua Chlor
Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA
Prep(s):  9045C o :Test(s):_::ﬁ;ig"'zg'- A I S L
Sample ID: $-1 Bl '
Sampled: 08/12/2005 10:25
Matrix: Soll
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
pH 07 0.1 SuU 1.00 08/16/2005
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2005 08:08
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of 9

A part of Severn Trenl Plc
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Compliance and Closure, Inc,
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

pH

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Project; 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Aqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9045C

Sample ID: §-2
Sampled: 08/12/2005 10:30
Matrix; Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
pH B.8 0.1 suU 1.00 08/16/2005
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2005 05:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Saver Trant Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9
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Compliance and Closurs, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (825) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1
Aqua Chlor

pH

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9045C
Sample ID: S-1A
Sampled: 08/12/2005 10:35

Matrix: Soil
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
pH 9.5 0.1 su 1.00 08/16/2005
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2005 08:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevenn Tront 1o Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 4 of 9




' s EVERN ST'[ Submission: 2005-08-0407
TRE N T

pH

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle  Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 848-2008 Fax: {925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18
Aqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9045C

SamplelD: 8.3 e sivkdpabhies o ddbario-Ualy - a0 0
Sampled: 08/12/2005 10:45
Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
pH 8.1 0.1 SuU 1.00 08/16/2005

08/22/2005 08:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A purt ol Sevem Teest Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 9
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Compliance and Closurs, Inc.
Aittn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle  Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (025) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1
Agua Chlor

pH

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9045C

Sample ID; $-4
Sampled: 08/12/2005 10:55
Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
pH 8.7 0.1 suU 1.00 08/16/2005
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 082212005 08:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
& part o Sovom Trent Pt Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 6 of 9
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Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1
Aqua Chlor

Submission: 2005-08-0407

pH

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Site; Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9045C

Sample ID:; 8-5 (el
Sampled:  08/12/2005 11:04 ' Extracted: - 8/16/2005 i
Matix:  Soi ' QC Bateh#: 00508160122
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
pH 8.9 0.1 suU 1.00 08/16/2005
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2005 08:08
STL. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
A gart of Sever Trenl Pia Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 9



' S I vn RN STI Submission: 2005-08-0407
1 RENT

pH

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: {925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/20056 12:18
Aqua Chlor

Site:  Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s). 9045C e B L .
Sample ID: S-6 ©. o lablDi . 2005-08-0407 -7

Sampled:  08/12/2005 11:11 . Extrack ;f8'151*“'é0055§fcoi:oo’ 3

Matrix:  Soil .. QCBalch# 2005/08116-01.22
Compound Conec. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
pH 9.0 0.1 sU 100  08/16/2005

08/22/2005 08:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A g ef Savem Teen: Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9




' s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0407
T R ENT

pH

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18
Agqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9040B/150.1 _ RHEREE I v est(s) 19040511501
Method Blank o \Water

MB: 2005/08/16-01.22-001

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
pH 7.09 0.1 suU 08/16/2005

08/22/2005 08:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pod of Sevem Tren Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of @
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Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc,
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100

Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18
Aqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name 1 pawosampled | wmatix | Lab#
S-1 08/12/2005 10:25 Soil 1
8-2 08/12/2005 10:30 Soil 2
S-1A 08/12/2005 10:35 Soil 3
S-3 08/12/2005 10:45 Soil 4
S-4 08/12/2005 10:55 Soll 5
S-5 08/12/2005 11:04 Soil 6
S-6 08/12/2005 11:11 Soll 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 08/22/2005 08:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seve Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 10
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Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1
Aqua Chlor

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9056

Sample {D: S-1

Sampled: 08/12/2005 10:25

Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chioride 1100 500 mg/Kg 50.00 | 08/19/2005 08:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sever Tron! Pta Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/22/2005 08.09

Page 2 of 10
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Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Aftn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 945086
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax; (925) 648-2797

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Aqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID; §-2 .

Sampled:  08/12/2005 10:30 s

Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloride 1800 500 mg/Kg 50.00 1 08/19/2005 08:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pen of Sovem Treot Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

08/22/2006 08:09

Page 3 of 10
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Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc,
Altn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: {925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Aqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 2056
Sample ID: S-1A

Sampled:  08/12/2005 10:35 :

Matrix: Soil
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloride 1200 500 mg/Kg 50.00 | 08/19/2005 09:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
ot o Severn Tront Phc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sik-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/22/2005 08:09

Page 4 of 10
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Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1
Aqua Chlor

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Site:

Agqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: 8§-3

Sampled: 08/M2/2005 10:45

Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloride 1500 500 mg/Kg 50.00 | 08/19/2005 09:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aot of Sivvam Tren Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/22/2005 08:09

Page 5 of 10




‘ SEVE R N STI Submission: 2005-08-0407
' T R ENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Alin.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18
Aqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: S-4

Sampled: 08/12/2005 10:55

Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloride 1700 500 mg/Kg 60.00 | 08/19/2005 09:45

08/22/2005 08:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Ssvem Tren! Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 10
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Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closurs, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phaone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1
Agua Chlor

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Site: Agua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: §-5
Sampled: 08/12/2005 11:04 I
Matrix: Soil
Compound Cone, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloride 1100 500 mg/Kg 50.00 | 08/19/2005 10:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarnry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
 pan of Sevom Trani Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/22/2005 08:00

Page 7 of 10
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Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle  Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone; (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 12176-1
Aqua Chlor

Submission: 2005-08-0407

Received: 08/12/2005 12:18

Site: Aqua Chilor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9056

SamplelD: 86 o s DoaclkaliDies 1 2005:08-04074-0.

Sampled: 08/12/200511:11 o L Extracted: - 8/19/2006 10:16

Matrix: Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Chloride 920 500 mg/Kg 50.00 | 08/19/2005 10:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
A part of Savem Trent P1c Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/22/2005 08:09

Page 8 of 10



SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-08-0407

Misc Anions by fon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Plaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: {925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 648-2797

Project: 121786-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18
Aqua Chlor

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

_ Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 9056 st(s) 8056 -

Method Blank C sl 005/08/19-01.41
MB: 2005/08/18-01.41-001 tracted: 08/19/2005 07:56
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Chloride ND 10 mg/Kg | 08/19/2005 07:56

08/22/2005 08:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pactof Saver Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 = www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




) STI Submission: 2005-08-0407

I"RI"NT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Compliance and Closure, Inc.
Attin.: Gary Mulkey

4115 Blackhawk Ptaza Circle Suite 100
Danville, CA 94506
Phone: (925) 648-2008 Fax: (925) 848-2797

| Project: 12176-1 Received: 08/12/2005 12:18
| Aqua Chlor
|

Site: Aqua Chlor, Tracy, CA

Prep(s): 9056

Laboratory Control Spike _' aQ :Batch:#rzuosmams-m 41
Lcs 2005/08/19-01.41-002 . G 08/19/2005 08:12
LCSD  2005/08/19-01.41-003 . Analyzed: 08/19/2005 08:27
Compound Cone. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Chloride 5.77 5.79 6 96.2 96.5 0.3 80-120} 20

08/2212006 08:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trenl Pic Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10
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STL Austin + 14046 Summit Drive, Austin, T4 78728 » Tel 512 244 D55 + Fax 512 244 U160 v sliftc.com

ANALYTICAL REPORT

PROJECT NO. 2005-(8-0407
2005~08~0407

Lot #: I5H160230

Surinder Sidhu
STL San Francigoo

1220 Quawry Lane
Pleaganton, CA 94586

‘SEVERN TRENT LABORATURIRG, INCG.

A
NocllS
Neal J. $alcher
Project Managen

August 28, 2005

American Countil of kﬁr_&dea_eriég@aﬁ t;ébgraﬁmﬁi@s .
international Assackation of Environmentil Tegling Labnratiries:

SILLELFRD AN




Case Narrative
STL LOT NUMBER: 15H160230
This repart contains the analytical results for the four samples recewed untﬂer Gham of azusfﬁ)d}*
by Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) on August 18, 2003, Thess samples are- aszmmamd with
your 2005-08-0407 project.

All samples were received in good condition and-thin:-t’aﬁ%geratugré?f&g;iite@#emﬁ;-

All applicable quality control procedures met methad specme :

lﬁ@ﬁtﬁﬁt@fé@ég@ ﬁ%ﬁ@;@%égfh“e{&'
noled in ihe case narrative or flagged on the result pagas ' Lo

This report shall nol be reproduced except in full, without the written apmwal {af the: labaratary

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 5’12-244 (855,




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detection Highli

158160230

REPORTING:

oHITS

LYTLORL

&

PARAMETER RESULT ILIMIT
-2 08/12/05 10:30 002

Erhylene glycol 1700 B

gk

HETHOD

SWELE BOLER.



15H160230

PARAMETER

Nonhalogenated Organics Using GC/FID

References:

SWB4S "Test Meéthods for Evaluating Solid %

amLE;

Physical/Chemionl.

Methods®, Third Editioh, Novembsy 1986 and dts ubdetas



SAMPLE

ISHL60230

BAMPLED

BAME
WO 4 SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE 1B DETETiMg
HHLCA 001 8-1 QBALE/08 10425
HHLCG 002 8-2 08A12/05 1030
HHLOK 003 5-1A RSl 0 Thaas

HLCT 604 §-6 pE/LE/0E 11

NOTE {5} ¢

- The anelybest resals of the.samples Inted aliove are preicided b the following fbes.
Al calcdlatens ate petformed befnee suishag i avaid Toored- aif preos i ealsulyoed resil,
. Resehs noted 35 "NV swee s detecied 21 of above e Hated fimis
- THy £pOI ITRS S B TEQrOGLICTY, SXCEPE fust, without the wriien agpeoval of the iﬂismaxm}

- Rituhis (o7 the followIng paTuusIer e iever repaitiod o4 2 Oy u:ight s vk, cﬁ msl‘-‘ﬁ}’-

aant fiice e, P, potosity presure, reactivirg, sdos putattal sgecilic gravity, spol el b wiub;liiy,'ma{w;ramre,'_'_



QC DATA ASSOCIATION SI IMMVAR

TSHLE0230

Sample Preparation and Analysis Contrel Nushore

ANALYTICAL LEACH
SAMPLES# MATRIX METHOD BATCH 8

BB
003 SOLID SWB46 BO15B 5235217 5235129
002 SOLIN SWB46 BOLIR BainyLy Faysazy

003 SOLID 5W845 BOL5B L sEesgly o apdEiod

5235125

004 SOLID SWB4E BOLSH




5TI, SAN FRAHCISC{)
Client Sample IR: §5-1.

GC ‘Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: 15H160230-001 Work Order {i...: HELCALAS e <o BOLID
Date Sampled...: 08/13/05 10:2E Date Received..: i et BREELD
Prep Date......: 08/23/08 Analysis Date..: f05. :
Prep Batch #...: 5235217 Analysia Time..: I14:54
Dilution Factor: 1 . . L
% Moisture.....: Methed.........: SWB4E ‘BO1EE
REPORTING .

PARAMETER RESULT LImMIT OLMINS
Exhyléne glycol KD 25 e S

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIBITE

n-Bucancl 74 ?S&lﬁ“iﬁi{




&TL SAN FRANCISCO:
Client Sample TD: §-2
GO Semivplatiles

: - -.v'._-z_.v-.v a SE}LIQ’
B e BREBLES

Lat-Sample #...: ISHIEN230-002 Work Order #...: HHILC
pDate Sampled...: 08/12/05 1D:30 Date Received..: UF

Prep Pate......: 08/23/0% Mnalyais Datﬂ,,;_ﬁhz;

Prep Batch #...: 5235217 analysis Time..: ;

Dilution Factor: 20 o

% Moisture..... : Mathod.. ... e s BWRAE BOLEE

REPORTING _

PARAMETER  RESULT LIMIT . DNITS

Ethylene glycol 17040 500 . mgﬁkg
pascET cacovaey

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITE

n-Butanol &7 {58 - A1)



lLot-Sample #...:
Pate Sampled...:
Prep Date......:
prep Batch #...:
Dilution Pactor:

I5H160230-003
08/12/05 10:3%
n8sz3/08
5235217

1

STT, SAN PRANCTECO:

Client Sample ID: §-1A -

8o Semivolatiles

Work. Order #...:

Date Recelved..
Analysis &te. .

Analysis Time..

»

-
=
3

9
HHLORIAR: Mabrix.oios e s BOLID
UB/L6/05 ME Runod, .Lco0.r SB35L2Y
- he/asifon '
15555

¥ Moisture.....: Method. ........: SWE46 BULSE
REBURTING
PARMMETER REBULT LIMIT . . UMITS
Ezthylene alycol ND 2 _ mg /g
PERCENT
SURROGATE RECOVERY
n-Rutancl Bl




. 10
STL SAN FRANCISCO .
Client Sample ID» §6
e semivolatiles
Lot-Sample #...: I5H160230-004 Work (}_:u:t]e':;‘_}'#_-.__x,,z Hﬁsjmmm _ e a3 SOLID
Date Sampled...: 08/12/05 11:11 Date Received,.s GB/16705 -'-xﬁ_fzjz_igx-'g,:._:..,_.,_,_,_'-;-_:5’?;;'3-55'1;33'
Prep Date...... . paf23/08 Analysis Déte..: ;
Prep Batch H...: 5235217 Analysis Time..:
pllution Factor: 1 o
% Moisture.....: Method. ... ...t SWHEAE BUHISE
REFPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT o LIMIT o REITS
Echylene glycol WD a5 marky
PERCENT - RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY TAMITE

n-3utancl i) 188 - 121) '




Client Lot #...:
MEB Lot-Sample #:

Analysis Date..:
Di lution Pactor:

PARAMETER

B s e e i L

METHOD BLANK. REDORT.
GC. Semivelatiles

I5H140230
ISH230000-217

Prep Date......: 08/25/05

08/23/05 Prep Batch #...: HZIHZLT

1

REPORTING
URLTS

RESULT niﬁ1$3"

Work Order #...: HHIZSPIAR

. Paalysis Tine..s 2027

METHOD

Erhylene glycol

SUHROGATE

NG 25

PERCENT
RECOVERY

RECOVERY
LIMITS

n-Butanol

NOTE (S8) =

gk

93 {28 - 1a1)

Caboelatens are perfarmd befo e tougsing 10 avold round-eff erior i calealuod resuks,



LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RVALUATION RERORY

GC Semivolatiles.

Client Lot #...: ISHIG0230 Work Order #...: HH2ZSPIED CHARPERy e cees s BOLID
1CS Lot-Sample#: ISH2Z30000-217 o . P

Prep Date...... : 0B/23/05 Aralysis Date..: 88/33/08

Prep Batch #...: 5335217 analysis Time..: 73

Dilution Factor: 1

PRECENT RECOVERY -
PARAMETER RECOVEERY BIMITE . METHOD
Ethylene glycol 113 {81 - 120} EWR4E 80158
FERCENT
SURROGATE RECOVERY
n-Butanol i

NOTE(8) :

Calialanpns are peoonned before rousding 1o avoid ound-off errurs it culvulated sezoils

Bald pring demates conled] paraineters




LARORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA REPORT

QU Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: ISH160230 wWork Oxder #...: HHZEPIRG MALEIR. i

LCS lot-Sample#: ISH230000-217 -
Prep Date......: 0D8/23/05 Analysis Date..: 08/23/0%
Prep Batch #...: 5235217 pnalysis Time,,: 17:20
Dilution Factor: 1 :

SPIKE MEASURED ©+ PERCEHT
PARAMETER AMOUNT AMDUNT - CUNEITE | CRECOVERY

METHOD

Ethylene glycol 440 Aa7 _ malkg

o BECOVERY - LIMITE. - -
n-Butanol 10n (?g_&fiﬁgﬁ__

SWEA6 8O1EE

Bohd ot desies (ool parameles



1

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT
GC. Semivolatiles
Client Lot #...: ISHI&s0230 Work Order #...z

ISHI&0230-001 _
68/12/05 10:25 Date Received..:
Prep Date......: U8/23/05 Analysis Date..:
Brep Batch #...: 85235217
Dilution Factor: 1

M8 Lot-Sample #:
Date Sampled...:

% Moiature. .. ..o

A3fuh
Analysis Time, .: I7:-50

: MECRun H#ooe ..t SEIB12E

PERCENT RECOVERT BED
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITE EPD.  LEMITE . ¢
Ethylene glycol 113 ta1 - 12031 BT
110 {81 ~ 120} 3.0 .{0-38)
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRCGEATE RECOVERY LIM;
n-Butanol 116 PEEL - 13D
122 *

NOTER(S) :

_-iééf*ﬁkzi?

( sicubatitns arg pecforied before roanding 1o avsid mund-off erears in calcuisied sesalis.
Boid prod desoles contrel gatanctens

f Yursepay reeonsry a3 eurside staed contral il



MATRIX. SPTKE SAMPLE DATA REPORT
GO Semivolatilen
Client Lot #...: ISH160230 Work Order #...: H{%;m?%igﬁg?é’s !ﬁatrm -3 BRLID
MS Lot-Sample #: ISH160230-001 HHLORIAD-MRD: o o _
Date Sampled...: 08/12/05 10:25 Date Received..: 08/16/05. JBE Ran e auna o BPI51R8
prep Date......: 08B/23/05 Enalysis Date..: 0B/Z3/05 : - '
Prep Batch #...: 5235217 Analysis Time..: 17:%0
Dilution Pactor: 1 ¥ Moiskbure...i:¥
SAMPLE SFIKE  MEASRD _ PERCNT -
PARAMETER AMOUNT  AMT BHOUNT  UNETS CRECVRY RED . METHOD .
Behylene glysol DT 400 454 wmg/kg 113 SWB16 80I5B
) 400 4490 mg/kg X100 3.0 EWB4E BOL4S
BERCENT
SURRDGATE RECOVERY
n-Butancl ila o
i3z 4 ¥

NOTE (S):
Calcudanans e perlonnet hetorrs otmding o avoid roend-ofT cerars i eatoufated revulis

Hodid el Sremles conltol parataeters

* Sursopars reiovery is oulsile statad connel Hns



L D SvLy s e e L e £ ek

Report A l_laehm‘e'ntj

QA QL plan and meet all rcqumucms of\ELA(‘ ;‘& i éatah begnfoy
compliant with laboratory pro!cco] except as cz_!her\ms_iﬂ. n_f:}m_d__ )

Note that if this report contains tests performed for the fall ewmg mat hods, ihﬁ assti iies:i’
method devialions are applicable, :

EPA 4104, COD: Laboratery uses different ar‘aaimcai wave %emg[h as:specifisd: i}y
instrument manufaciurer,

£PA 340.2, Fluoride: Preliminary Bellack distillatian’ mipm’fam*sed . -
EPA 624 The laboralory uses a different desorbtimeand: purgs s.u::iumtr ﬁ‘laﬂ sgafﬁd 4
the method.

EPA BI51A: Laboratory ulihzes alternate extraction solvent, .
Jlowa OAl Benzene, taluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes {ETE'
with the Gasoline Range Orgamies il client doesiot requise BT X
EPA TO-12: Samples not analyzed in du;ﬂ:catfﬁ

EPA TO-14A and TO-15: Zero humidified nitrogen is usedi in 1313{;@ of air f‘m meihmé
blanks.

,mfr}m arialyzed a!ang

TRRP Repertma Reamrements

I this package contains reporis 1equinng TRRP {Texas Risk Rezﬁutzmn ngram}
reporting crieria, the foHowing, information. applies.

The REPORTING LIMIT is equivalent (o the TRRP agronym MQL{m’e‘imd r;;uam:éahan

hrmat).
The MDL 1s equivalent to the TRRP acronym-SQL. (sample quaﬁ;azal o ;rmt}

20505, Rev 2

6



W
_ Paga toig
SEVERN E; T
TRENT I l , ISTODY ADDENDUM
RECEIVEDBY: __Ad | COCNUMBER:
DATE/TIME RECEIVED: _£ /i Lo Dfan | QUOTEPROFILE: . =
UNPACKED DATE/TIME: 7 {12 [n% (43 |
CLIENTPROJECT: _2Th  Sem  Fyoacw s SAMPLES LOGGEDING LOGUN REVIEWED:
Number of Shipping Containers Recelved . - r
with Chain of Custody [ I = N _ Pl

VOC AIR/FILTER SAMPLES ~ [JYES  SEESECTIONS 14, 2.0, & 64

1.0 CONTAINERS EXAMINED UPON RE“EEIPT-: S
Comainer Sealed; E/‘;’ES NGO Cusmdy Senl: S1gneﬁfiﬁam{i_

Custody Seal Present: E]/YES [NO Ccntamﬂrﬁ t:hec:&" ¢ Jor THE
I seal not intact or Geiger counter reading >0.5 mﬂﬁir,,hst air bill number of that « i

{:}V‘ES .N’iﬁr (A

2.0 YOC CANISTERS EXAMINED UPON RECEIPT:
Canister Valves Closed: (JYES [JNO ‘Sampiﬂs Rﬁmiwd M&tx:h Cham*
Canister Valves Capped: [OYES [[JNO ¢ &
Valve Cap Tightened Properly: C3ves [JNO ¢
Packing Material Used: (cirele) ' C}aamwaf-cﬂsméy Ioma pmpar\ ; mey
None / Absorbent / Paper / Buhh}f_}‘._’fup Can Sige; B 8L . iﬁiﬁ Qja:m,r

3.0 SAMPLE TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT BY: ® WWQMETER #r [{ &‘“' '
Temperature of the cantainer(s):

[ves E%0
X :-:.‘fS‘, @N@

i:] YFS EE 2“?{21’!:

Circle selection:- TB = Temp. Blank and/or 8C = Sample Container {Mﬁépméfﬁ folerdtton *‘C £ Ef’, {’;?%{“‘ IV} I f“{i}]
TR T 8 TR T8 TH e ra _ F‘g -?.g;

; o " . e i R A -

e sc\) Ty e e sC K¢ 5C ke b e fic:

!f temperature is outside acceptable tolerance, Project. Man&g&r wasnotfled (. PM) Date
N OK o anahye sumiples: [F¥Es TiNne
PRESERVATION OF SAMPLES REQUIRED: [/{NA []YES VERTFIEDBY: O
Base somples are>plf 12: [T YES [ JNO Acid preserved aréef*jﬁ 2: o [jj‘fi:s [Mwg

Samples received do not require cooling

Cyanide samples checked Bulfide samples appt o A

for sulfides: {IYES to he premw_ d with zindaeatite: w:,g gsgg}
Sumples checked for chlorine :

per specification {N.C.) [JYES Free: chlcarim, presenti -

If sample preservation is outside aceeptable {olerance, Project: Mgnagar was nofiEdf P‘M} :::

Date: . Time: [Jsee pli adjestment. form

VOLATILE SAMPLES FILLED COMPLETELY, IF NOT, LISTID. ANf) HF‘ADS?A’CE ﬂf V@A S QQNT&??\“N
BUBBLES EXCEEDING aMM IN DIAMETER: _ .
Sample 1D mmn Hcadspa_ce Sax‘npic KI? : e S .f mm Hﬁﬁ&sp&c&

Revived DEAV04




4.0 CONDITION OF BOTTLES/CONTAINERS 'Vgﬁf?‘fiiﬁf,;l}--ﬁwf‘; VR

[AYES [CINO
See additional discrepancies/comments section: [} YES [ANO.

GIVES [INo

Samiples received match COC:

Chain-of-Custody form properly maintained:

FEe

.0 ADDITIONAL DISCREPANCIES

Appears en COC Appears on Label T
Sample 1D Date/Time SampleTd | DateTime. | .
6.0 SHIPPING DOCUMENTATION: L : o
Afr/freight bill is available and arached to COC: LIYES [LINO Alrbilig .
Hand-delivered Carrier. - Duges_ : ';Té.[jﬁ_séf:
T.0 OTHER COMMENTS:
]1{'4‘,;.—‘\_0'}‘,:‘! ;}f ;]f’lr" r [“‘n.' t ('u_ij\ [ ey
CORRECTIVE ACTION: 7
Chent's Name: Infarmed verbally on: By,
Cirent’s Name: informed verbally on: By
Sample(s} processed “as is" comments;

Samples(s) on hold unul:

REVIEW:

{ {’wf}lu iﬁ(tm

)}f‘{ﬂ;ﬁ#ﬁﬂﬁgﬁm}ﬁ:ifg‘{a.._ _

Provect Management:

SIGNED ORICINAL MUST BE RETAINED INT HE E’RG §E{L‘T FELF

il}gﬁf.; R e




R

S !—:5"-/'-‘//5{,)123@ R ® o 1

SEVERN STL | ~ Date.Bhipped: B/15/2008
.5}_;___ Chain of Custody o :

From

STL San Francisco {CL}
1220 Juarry Lang
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